First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 14 February 2024 at 5 pm.

No. S 80

## PLANNING ACT 1998

# PLANNING (FEES) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 61(1) of the Planning Act 1998, the Minister for National Development makes the following Rules:

### **Citation and commencement**

**1.** These Rules are the Planning (Fees) (Amendment) Rules 2024 and come into operation on 14 February 2024.

#### **Amendment of First Schedule**

**2.** In the Planning (Fees) Rules 2014 (G.N. No. S 537/2014), in the First Schedule —

- (a) in items 1(1)(a), 2(1)(a), 9(1)(a)(i) and (b)(ii), 10(1)(a)(i) and (b)(ii), 11(1)(b), 12(b), 13(c) and 14(c), in the second column, replace "\$3,745" with "\$3,500";
- (*b*) in items 1(1)(*b*) and 2(1)(*b*)(ii), in the second column, replace "\$107" with "\$100";
- (c) in item 2(1)(b)(i), in the second column, replace "\$214" with "\$200";
- (d) in item 3(a), in the second column, replace "\$6,420" with "\$6,000";
- (e) in item 3(b), in the second column, replace "\$8,560" with "\$8,000";
- (*f*) in item 4(*a*), in the second column, replace "\$5,136" with "\$4,800";

- (g) in items 4(b), 5(1)(d) and 6(d), in the second column, replace "\$3,745, subject to an additional \$642" with "\$3,500, subject to an additional \$600";
- (*h*) in items 4(*c*)(i) and (ii), 5(1)(*a*) and (*b*), 6(*a*) and (*b*) and 20, in the second column, replace "\$3,210" with "\$3,000";
- (*i*) in items 5(1)(*c*), 6(*c*), 7(1)(*a*) and (*b*) and 8, in the second column, replace "\$642" with "\$600";
- (*j*) in items 9(1)(*a*)(ii) and 10(1)(*a*)(ii), in the second column, replace "\$6,955" with "\$6,500";
- (k) in items 9(1)(a)(iii) and 10(1)(a)(iii), in the second column, replace "\$6,955 plus \$2,675" with "\$6,500 plus \$2,500";
- (*l*) in items 9(1)(*b*)(i), 10(1)(*b*)(i), 11(1)(*a*), 12(*a*), 13(*b*), 14(*b*) and 19, in the second column, replace "\$2,140" with "\$2,000";
- (*m*) in items 9(1)(*b*)(iii), 10(1)(*b*)(iii), 11(1)(*c*) and 12(*c*), in the second column, replace "\$3,745 plus \$1,070" with "\$3,500 plus \$1,000";
- (*n*) in items 13(*a*) and 14(*a*), in the second column, replace "\$1,605" with "\$1,500";
- (*o*) in items 15(*a*) and (*b*) and 21(1) and (3), in the second column, replace "\$535" with "\$500";
- (*p*) in item 17, in the second column, replace "\$160.50" with "\$150";
- (q) in item 21(2), in the second column, replace "\$1,605 for the third application and additional increments of \$1,070" with "\$1,500 for the third application and additional increments of \$1,000";
- (*r*) delete items 23, 24, 25, 39 and 40;
- (s) in item 27, in the second column, replace "\$107" with "\$109";
- (t) in items 28 and 35, in the second column, replace "\$53.50" with "\$54.50";

- (*u*) in items 29, 31, 33 and 34, in the second column, replace "\$5.35" with "\$5.45";
- (v) in items 30 and 37, in the second column, replace "\$26.75" with "\$27.25";
- (w) in item 32, in the second column, replace "\$32.10" with "\$32.70";
- (*x*) in item 38, in the second column, replace "\$160.50" with "\$163.50";
- (y) in item 41(a), in the second column, replace "\$1,284" with "\$1,200";
- (z) in item 41(b), in the second column, replace "\$909.50" with "\$850"; and
- (*za*) in item 43, in the second column, replace "\$267.50, subject to an additional \$267.50" with "\$272.50, subject to an additional \$272.50".

[G.N. Nos. S 508/2016; S 42/2018; S 882/2020; S 622/2022]

Made on 13 February 2024.

#### OW FOONG PHENG

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Development, Singapore.

[202/01-008; AG/LEGIS/SL/232/2020/3 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 61(5) of the Planning Act 1998).